ORDINANCE NO. 2555

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 92.01 OF THE ERLANGER CODE OF ORDINANCES UPDATING THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE ADOPTED TO THE 2018 EDITION

WHEREAS The City of Erlanger is required to adopt the most recent Edition of the NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code; and

WHEREAS the current edition is the 2018 Edition of the NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code: and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF ERLANGER, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

Underlined portions are to be added and portions stricken are to be removed.

SECTION I

§ 92.01 UNIFORM FIRE CODE ADOPTED.

- (A) <u>2012</u> <u>2018</u> <u>Edition of the NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code adopted by reference</u>. Pursuant to the authority of KRS 83A.060(5), the most current version of the 2012 <u>2018</u> Edition of the NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code, which was published in 2011 <u>2017</u> by the National Fire Protection Association, a copy of which accompanies Ord. 2401, passed 7-1-2014 <u>this ordinance</u>, is hereby made a part of the permanent records of the city, and the provisions thereof are hereby adopted by reference, as if fully set out herein.
- (B) *Prohibitions*. Nobody shall cause, promote, aid, assist, allow, encourage or engage in the ownership, maintenance or use of any building or structure in the city that is not in compliance with the regulations and requirements of the most current version of the 2012 2018 Edition of the NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code, which was published in 2011 by the National Fire Protection Association, and adopted by reference in this section.

SECTION II

That if any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such infirmity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the Ordinance.

SECTION III

This Ordinance shall be in effect when read, passed, and published according to law. This Ordinance may be published in abbreviated form.

ADOPTED THIS 7TH DAY OF MARCH, 2023.

1st Reading: February 7, 2023.

2nd Reading: March 7, 2023. Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No.

APPROVED:

By: Jessica Fette, Mayor City of Erlanger

ATTEST:

Sherry Hoffman, City Clerk